
Note
September 30

2022
December 31

2021

(unaudited) (audited)

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 	 $	 34,303 	 $	 33,365

Accounts receivable 164,736 90,543

Inventory 93,390 89,921

Prepaid expenses and deposits 19,313 9,208

Income taxes receivable 2,269 2,208

Current portion of lease asset 507 487

314,518 225,732

Property, plant and equipment 571,433 575,913

Income taxes receivable 7,070 7,070

Deferred income tax asset – 393

Lease asset 10 361

Goodwill 4,053 4,053

	 $	 897,084 	 $	 813,522

LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUIT Y

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 	 $	 119,547 	 $	 65,513

Deferred revenue 55,140 16,274

Dividends payable 2,517 –

Current portion of lease liabilities 5,304 4,030

Current portion of long-term debt 4 2,656 2,611

185,164 88,428

Long-term debt 4 145,906 187,906

Lease liabilities 9,523 8,101

Deferred income tax liability 40,951 35,650

Shareholders’ equity:

Share capital 5 264,110 270,905

Contributed surplus 3,513 5,757

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (17,997) (26,704)

Non-controlling interest 532 561

Retained earnings 265,382 242,918

515,540 493,437

	 $	 897,084 	 $	 813,522

The notes on pages 6 to 13 are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 

T O T A L  E N E R G Y  S E R V I C E S  I N C .

CO N D E N S E D  I N T E R I M  CO N S O L I DAT E D  S TAT E M E N T S  O F  F I N A N C I A L  P O S I T I O N
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2

2 0 2 2  T H I R D  Q U A R T E R  R E P O R T



T O T A L  E N E R G Y  S E R V I C E S  I N C .

CO N D E N S E D  I N T E R I M  CO N S O L I DAT E D  S TAT E M E N T S  O F  F I N A N C I A L  P O S I T I O N
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three months ended
September 30

Nine months ended
September 30

Note 2022 2021 2022 2021

REVENUE 	 $	207,678 	 $	 118,881 	 $	548,334 	 $	 296,947

Cost of services 156,803 85,255 427,518 219,435

Selling, general and administration 9,695 7,254 28,589 19,862

Other income (405) (474) (1,080) (2,654)

Share-based compensation 6 312 186 791 576

Depreciation 19,651 20,245 58,778 62,821

Operating income (loss) 21,622 6,415 33,738 (3,093)

Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment 1,062 355 2,932 3,720

Finance costs, net (1,911) (1,675) (5,280) (5,254)

Net income (loss) before income taxes 20,773 5,095 31,390 (4,627)

Current income tax expense (recovery) 403 (122) (39) (577)

Deferred income tax expense (recovery) 3,207 938 5,694 (2,586)

Total income tax expense (recovery) 3,610 816 5,655 (3,163)

Net income (loss) 	 $	 17,163 	 $	 4,279 	 $	 25,735 	 $	 (1,464)

Net income (loss) attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 	 $	 17,179 	 $	 4,278 	 $	 25,764 	 $	 (1,409)

Non-controlling interest (16) 1 (29) (55)

Income (loss) per share

Basic 5 	 $	 0.41 	 $	 0.10 	 $	 0.61 	 $	 (0.03)

Diluted 	 $	 0.40 	 $	 0.09 	 $	 0.60 	 $	 (0.03)

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

Three months ended
September 30

Nine months ended
September 30

2022 2021 2022 2021

Net income (loss) for the period 	 $	 17,163 	 $	 4,279 	 $	 25,735 	 $	 (1,464)

Unrealized foreign currency translation 8,496 3,121 8,707 (8,001)

Total other comprehensive income (loss) for the period 8,496 3,121 8,707 (8,001)

Total comprehensive income (loss) 	 $	 25,659 	 $	 7,400 	 $	 34,442 	 $	 (9,465)

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 	 $	 25,675 	 $	 7,399 	 $	 34,471 	 $	 (9,410)

Non-controlling interest (16) 1 (29) (55)

The notes on pages 6 to 13 are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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T O T A L  E N E R G Y  S E R V I C E S  I N C .

CO N D E N S E D  I N T E R I M  CO N S O L I DAT E D  S TAT E M E N T S  O F  I N CO M E  (L O S S)
Unaudited (in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts)



Note
Share

Capital
Contributed

Surplus

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss

Non-
controlling

Interest
Retained
earnings

Total
Equity

Balance at December 31, 2020 	 $	 284,077 	 $	 4,966 	 $	 (18,736) 	 $	 629 	 $	 240,051 	 $	 510,987

Net loss – – – (68) (360) (428)

Other comprehensive loss – – (7,968) – – (7,968)

Transactions with shareholders, recorded directly in equity:

Repurchase of common shares 5 (13,227) – – – 3,227 (10,000)

Issue of share capital on exercise of stock options 5 55 (13) – – – 42

Share-based compensation 6 – 804 – – – 804

(13,172) 791 – – 3,227 (9,154)

Balance at December 31, 2021 	 $	 270,905 	 $	 5,757 	 $	 (26,704) 	 $	 561 	 $	 242,918 	 $	 493,437

Net income (loss) – – – (29) 25,764 25,735

Other comprehensive income – – 8,707 – – 8,707

Transactions with shareholders, recorded directly in equity:

Dividends ($0.12 per common share) – – – – (4,999) (4,999)

Repurchase of common shares 5 (7,089) – – – (1,058) (8,147)

Issue of share capital from exercise of stock 
options 5 294 (107) – – (171) 16

Share options expired 6 – (2,928) – – 2,928 –

Share-based compensation 6 – 791 – – – 791

(6,795) (2,244) – – (3,300) (12,339)

Balance at September 30, 2022 	 $	 264,110 	 $	 3,513 	 $	 (17,997) 	 $	 532 	 $	 265,382 	 $	 515,540

Note
Share

Capital
Contributed

Surplus

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss

Non-
controlling

Interest
Retained
earnings

Total
Equity

Balance at December 31, 2020 	 $	 284,077 	 $	 4,966 	 $	 (18,736) 	 $	 629 	 $	 240,051 	 $	 510,987

Net loss – – – (55) (1,409) (1,464)

Other comprehensive loss – – (8,001) – – (8,001)

Transactions with shareholders, recorded directly in equity:

Repurchase of common shares 5 (6,956) – – – 2,214 (4,742)

Share-based compensation 6 – 576 – – – 576

(6,956) 576 – – 2,214 (4,166)

Balance at September 30, 2021 	 $	 277,121 	 $	 5,542 	 $	 (26,737) 	 $	 574 	 $	 240,856 	 $	 497,356

The notes on pages 6 to 13 are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.
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T O T A L  E N E R G Y  S E R V I C E S  I N C .

CO N D E N S E D  I N T E R I M  CO N S O L I DAT E D  S TAT E M E N T S  O F  C H A N G E S  I N  E Q U I T Y
As at and for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, and year ended December 31, 2021

Unaudited (in thousands of Canadian dollars)



Note
Three months ended

September 30
Nine months ended

September 30

2022 2021 2022 2021

Cash provided by (used in):

Operations:

Net income (loss) for the period 	 $	 17,163 	 $	 4,279 	 $	 25,735 	 $	 (1,464)

Add (deduct) items not affecting cash:

Depreciation 19,651 20,245 58,778 62,821

Share-based compensation 6 312 186 791 576

Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (1,062) (355) (2,932) (3,720)

Finance costs, net 1,911 1,675 5,280 5,254

Unrealized gain on foreign currencies translation (405) (474) (1,080) (2,654)

Current income tax expense (recovery) 403 (122) (39) (577)

Deferred income tax expense (recovery) 3,207 938 5,694 (2,586)

Income taxes (paid) recovered (102) (119) (22) 397

Cashflow 41,078 26,253 92,205 58,047

Changes in non-cash working capital items:

Accounts receivable (33,689) (17,132) (73,667) (17,291)

Inventory 123 (6,431) (3,467) (4,302)

Prepaid expenses and deposits (3,856) (3,911) (10,105) (1,870)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 16,121 7,984 44,960 15,975

Deferred revenue (933) 6,531 38,866 11,223

Cash provided by operating activities 18,844 13,294 88,792 61,782

Investing:

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (17,063) (4,077) (42,022) (17,230)

Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 2,083 711 5,960 9,156

Changes in non-cash working capital items 6,603 (709) 9,554 342

Cash used in investing activities (8,377) (4,075) (26,508) (7,732)

Financing:

Repayment of long-term debt 4 (10,651) (7,636) (41,955) (36,911)

Repayment of lease liabilities (1,326) (1,088) (3,607) (4,710)

Dividends to shareholders (2,482) – (2,482) –

Repurchase of common shares 5 (2,248) (2,489) (8,147) (4,742)

Shares issued on exercise of share options 5 85 – 116 –

Interest paid (1,887) (1,668) (5,271) (5,114)

Cash used in financing activities (18,509) (12,881) (61,346) (51,477)

Change in cash and cash equivalents (8,042) (3,662) 938 2,573

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 42,345 29,231 33,365 22,996

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 	 $	 34,303 	 $	 25,569 	 $	 34,303 	 $	 25,569

The notes on pages 6 to 13 are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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T O T A L  E N E R G Y  S E R V I C E S  I N C .

CO N D E N S E D  I N T E R I M  CO N S O L I DAT E D  S TAT E M E N T S  O F  C H A N G E S  I N  E Q U I T Y
As at and for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, and year ended December 31, 2021

Unaudited (in thousands of Canadian dollars)

T O T A L  E N E R G Y  S E R V I C E S  I N C .

CO N D E N S E D  I N T E R I M  CO N S O L I DAT E D  S TAT E M E N T S  O F  C A S H  FL O W S
Unaudited (in thousands of Canadian dollars)



1.	 Reporting Entity

Total Energy Services Inc. (the “Company”) is incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Alberta) and its head 
office is located in Calgary, Alberta at Suite 1000, 734 – 7th Avenue S.W.    The condensed interim consolidated financial 
statements include the accounts of the Company, its subsidiaries and aboriginal partnerships established in Canada, the 
United States of America (the “United States”) and Australia.

The Company provides a variety of products and services to the energy and other resource industries primarily in 
Canada, the United States and Australia, including contract drilling services, the rental and transportation of equip-
ment used in energy and other industrial operations, the fabrication, sale, rental and servicing of gas compression and 
process equipment and well servicing.   

2.	 Basis of Presentation

Statement of Compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International 
Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” of International Financial Reporting Standards 
(“IFRS”) and using the accounting policies outlined in the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the 
year ended December 31, 2021 (the “2021 Financial Statements”). These condensed interim consolidated financial state-
ments do not include all the necessary annual disclosures and should be read in conjunction with the 2021 Financial 
Statements. 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on November 9, 
2022.

Seasonality

A significant portion of the Company’s field operations are conducted in Canada where the ability to move heavy 
equipment is dependent on ground conditions. As warm weather returns in the spring, the winter’s frost comes out 
of the ground rendering many secondary roads incapable of supporting the weight of heavy equipment until such 
roads have thoroughly dried out. The duration of this “spring breakup” has a direct impact on the Company’s activity 
levels and operating results in Canada. In addition, many exploration and production areas in northern Canada are 
accessible only in winter months when the ground is frozen hard enough to support equipment. The timing of freeze 
up and spring breakup affects the ability to move equipment in and out of these areas. As a result, late March through 
May is traditionally the Company’s slowest period in Canada.  Additionally, wet weather in Australia, normally in the 
first quarter, can restrict the Company’s Australian operations.  Consequently, quarterly operating results may not be 
indicative of full year operating results.

3.	 Segmented Information

The Company manages its business in five reportable segments: Contract Drilling Services, Rental and Transportation 
Services, Compression and Process Services, Well Servicing and Corporate.  For each of the reporting segments, 
the Company’s Chief Operating Decision Maker reviews internal management reports on at least a quarterly basis.  
Corporate includes activities related to corporate and public company affairs. 

Inter-segment pricing is determined on an arm’s length basis.  
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T O T A L  E N E R G Y  S E R V I C E S  I N C .

N O T E S  T O  T H E  CO N D E N S E D  I N T E R I M  CO N S O L I DAT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
As at and for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited (tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)



As at and for the three months ended
September 30, 2022

Contract
Drilling

Services

Rentals and
Transportation

Services

Compression
and Process

Services
Well

Servicing Corporate (1) Total

Revenue 	 $	 73,976 	 $	 18,070 	 $	 86,654 	 $	 28,978 	 $	 – 	 $	207,678

Cost of services 50,189 8,501 77,234 20,879 – 156,803

Selling, general and administration 2,011 1,662 2,139 1,399 2,484 9,695

Other income – – – – (405) (405)

Share-based compensation – – – – 312 312

Depreciation 8,888 4,855 2,415 3,247 246 19,651

Operating income (loss) 12,888 3,052 4,866 3,453 (2,637) 21,622

Gain on sale of property, plant  
and equipment 1 190 675 196 – 1,062

Finance costs, net (8) (20) (114) (8) (1,761) (1,911)

Net income (loss) before income taxes 12,881 3,222 5,427 3,641 (4,398) 20,773

Goodwill – 2,514 1,539 – – 4,053

Total assets 358,510 186,260 258,328 87,568 6,418 897,084

Total liabilities 79,604 18,246 110,036 7,121 166,537 381,544

Capital expenditures 10,506 2,260 2,801 1,427 69 17,063

Three months ended September 30, 2022 Canada United States Australia Other Total

Revenue 	 $	 98,020 	 $	 77,165 	 $	 32,493 	 $	 – 	 $	 207,678

Non-current assets (2) 374,894 149,528 51,074 – 575,496

As at and for the three months ended
September 30, 2021

Contract
Drilling

Services

Rentals and
Transportation

Services

Compression
and Process

Services
Well 

Servicing Corporate (1) Total

Revenue 	 $	 43,334 	 $	 12,313 	 $	 38,188 	 $	 25,046 	 $	 – 	 $	 118,881

Cost of services 31,089 6,288 30,475 17,403 – 85,255

Selling, general and administration 856 1,487 2,129 1,141 1,641 7,254

Other income – – – – (474) (474)

Share-based compensation – – – – 186 186

Depreciation 9,038 4,917 2,353 3,658 279 20,245

Operating income (loss) 2,351 (379) 3,231 2,844 (1,632) 6,415

Gain (loss) on sale of property, plant and 
equipment 3 100 259 (8) 1 355

Finance costs, net (1) (13) (69) (5) (1,587) (1,675)

Net income (loss) before income taxes 2,353 (292) 3,421 2,831 (3,218) 5,095

Goodwill – 2,514 1,539 – – 4,053

Total assets 322,629 186,198 214,807 95,598 3,666 822,898

Total liabilities 57,587 9,908 43,168 5,244 209,635 325,542

Capital expenditures 2,818 61 910 288 – 4,077

Three months ended September 30, 2021 Canada United States Australia Other Total

Revenue 	 $	 70,832 	 $	 26,492 	 $	 21,557 	 $	 – 	 $	 118,881

Non-current assets (2) 386,720 141,153 61,265 – 589,138

(1)	 Corporate includes the Company’s corporate activities and obligations pursuant to long-term credit facilities. 

(2)	 Includes property, plant and equipment, lease asset (excluding current portion) and goodwill.

T O T A L  E N E R G Y  S E R V I C E S  I N C .

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

As at and for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited (tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)
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As at and for the nine months ended
September 30, 2022

Contract
Drilling

Services

Rentals and
Transportation

Services

Compression
and Process

Services
Well

Servicing Corporate (1) Total

Revenue 	 $	183,478 	 $	46,911 	 $	238,001 	 $	 79,944 	 $	 – 	 $	548,334

Cost of services 136,354 25,561 206,556 59,047 – 427,518

Selling, general and administration 5,367 4,990 6,863 3,977 7,392 28,589

Other income – – – – (1,080) (1,080)

Share-based compensation – – – – 791 791

Depreciation 26,647 14,650 7,107 9,667 707 58,778

Operating income (loss) 15,110 1,710 17,475 7,253 (7,810) 33,738

Gain on sale of property, 
plant and equipment 269 830 1,580 253 – 2,932

Finance costs, net (14) (59) (288) (17) (4,902) (5,280)

Net income (loss) before income taxes 15,365 2,481 18,767 7,489 (12,712) 31,390

Goodwill – 2,514 1,539 – – 4,053

Total assets 358,510 186,260 258,328 87,568 6,418 897,084

Total liabilities 79,604 18,246 110,036 7,121 166,537 381,544

Capital expenditures 27,970 5,018 5,562 3,392 80 42,022

Nine months ended September 30, 2022 Canada United States Australia Other Total

Revenue 	 $	 282,287 	 $	 166,523 	 $	 99,524 	 $	 – 	 $	548,334

Non-current assets (2) 374,894 149,528 51,074 – 575,496

As at and for the nine months ended
September 30, 2021

Contract
Drilling

Services

Rentals and
Transportation

Services

Compression
and Process

Services
Well

Servicing Corporate (1) Total

Revenue 	 $	 97,645 	 $	 26,101 	 $	106,001 	 $	 67,200 	 $	 – 	 $	 296,947

Cost of services 72,359 13,989 85,631 47,456 – 219,435

Selling, general and administration 3,201 4,015 4,753 3,470 4,423 19,862

Other income – – – – (2,654) (2,654)

Share-based compensation – – – – 576 576

Depreciation 28,364 15,477 7,025 11,259 696 62,821

Operating income (loss) (6,279) (7,380) 8,592 5,015 (3,041) (3,093)

Gain on sale of property, 
plant and equipment 283 1,831 1,483 39 84 3,720

Finance costs, net (10) (59) (221) (16) (4,948) (5,254)

Net income (loss) before income taxes (6,006) (5,608) 9,854 5,038 (7,905) (4,627)

Goodwill – 2,514 1,539 – – 4,053

Total assets 322,629 186,198 214,807 95,598 3,666 822,898

Total liabilities 57,587 9,908 43,168 5,244 209,635 325,542

Capital expenditures 12,557 341 3,491 841 – 17,230

Nine months ended September 30, 2021 Canada United States Australia Other Total

Revenue 	 $	 173,125 	 $	 67,695 	 $	 56,125 	 $	 2 	 $	 296,947

Non-current assets (2) 386,720 141,153 61,265 – 589,138

(1)	 Corporate includes the Company’s corporate activities and obligations pursuant to long-term credit facilities. 

(2)	 Includes property, plant and equipment, lease asset (excluding current portion) and goodwill.

T O T A L  E N E R G Y  S E R V I C E S  I N C .

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

As at and for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited (tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)
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4.	 Long-term Debt

At September 30, 2022 the Company’s long-term debt consisted of the following:

September 30, 2022

Interest rate Principal Amount

Credit Facility 4.70% 	 $	 90,000

Mortgage loan (2025 maturity) 3.10% 45,474

Mortgage loan (2041 maturity) 5.85% 13,088

148,562

Less current portion 2,656

4.31% 	 $	 145,906

At September 30, 2022 amounts owing under the Credit Facility were denominated in Canadian dollars. 

On June 19, 2017 the Company entered into a three-year $225 million revolving syndicated credit facility (the “Credit 
Facility”). On April 25, 2018 the Credit Facility was increased by $65 million to $290 million.  On November 10, 2020, 
at the request of the Company the Credit Facility was reduced to $250 million and the maturity date extended to 
November 10, 2023. On January 12, 2022, at the request of the Company the Credit Facility was reduced to $220 million 
and extended to November 10, 2024. The Company has the option to increase such facility by $75 million subject to 
certain terms and conditions, including the agreement of the lenders to increase their commitments. The Credit Facility 
includes a Canadian $18 million operating line, an Australian $2 million operating line and a Canadian $200 million 
revolving facility. The Credit Facility bears interest at the banks’ Canadian prime rate plus 0.25% to 1.25%, bankers’ 
acceptance, letter of credit, LIBOR or BBSY advances plus a 1.5% to 2.5% stamping fee.  The applicable interest rate 
within such ranges is dependent on certain financial ratios of the Company.  A standby fee ranging from 0.25% to 0.5% 
per annum is paid quarterly on the unused portion of the facility depending on certain financial ratios of the Company.  
At September 30, 2022, the applicable interest rate on amounts drawn on the Credit Facility was 4.70% and the standby 
rate was 0.25%. Letters of credit (“LOC”) of $0.3 million were outstanding at September 30, 2022 which reduces the 
amount of credit available under the Credit Facility by an equivalent amount.

In August of 2018 a U.S. $20 million letter of credit facility was established (the “LOC Facility”). LOCs issued pursuant 
to the LOC Facility do not reduce availability under the Credit Facility. In April of 2020 this facility was reduced at 
the request of the Company to U.S. $10 million. At September 30, 2022 $6.8 million Canadian dollars of LOCs were 
outstanding under the LOC Facility (December 31, 2021: $6.6 million). 

In addition to the Credit Facility, a subsidiary of the Company has established a $5 million revolving operating credit 
facility with a member of the Credit Facility lenders’ syndicate.  At September 30, 2022 this facility was undrawn and 
fully available.

The Company’s ability to access the Credit Facility is dependent, among other conditions, on compliance with the fol-
lowing financial ratios, the definitions and thresholds for which are further described below:

September 30, 2022 Threshold

Twelve-month trailing Bank EBITDA to interest expense 24.82 minimum 3.00

Total Senior Debt to twelve-month trailing Bank EBITDA 0.61 maximum 3.00

Readers are cautioned that the ratios described above do not have standardized meanings under IFRS as the computa-
tion of these ratios excludes amounts from certain non-guarantor subsidiaries and limited partnerships partially owned 
by the Company.  Key definitions for the purpose of calculating the Company’s financial debt covenants are as follows:

T O T A L  E N E R G Y  S E R V I C E S  I N C .

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

As at and for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited (tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)
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•	 Bank EBITDA is determined (on a 12-month trailing basis) as earnings before finance expenses, income taxes, 
depreciation, share-based compensation and certain non-recurring and non-cash income and expenses as 
defined in the credit agreement and excludes amounts from certain non-guarantor subsidiaries and the lim-
ited partnerships partially owned by the Company.

•	 Senior Debt is determined as total long-term debt (including the current portions thereof but excluding the 
mortgage loans and certain other obligations identified in the credit agreement) minus cash on hand.

The Credit Facility is secured by a general security agreement over all the present and future property of the Company 
and its subsidiaries.  The Company was in compliance with all of its Credit Facility covenants at September 30, 2022. 

Mortgage Loan (2025 maturity) is a loan maturing on April 29, 2025 that is amortized over 20 years with blended 
monthly principal and interest payments of approximately $279,800. At maturity, approximately $40.2 million of 
principal will become due and payable assuming only regular monthly payments are made. This loan bears interest at a 
fixed rate of 3.10% and is secured by certain of the Company’s real estate. 

Mortgage Loan (2041 maturity) is a loan maturing on December 31, 2041 and bears interest at a floating rate that was 
5.85% at September 30, 2022.  This loan is secured by certain of the Company’s real estate.

At September 30, 2022 the Company was in compliance with all debt covenants.

5.	 Share Capital

(a)	 Common Share Capital

Common shares of Total Energy Services Inc.

(i)	 Authorized:

Unlimited number of common voting shares, without nominal or par value.
Unlimited number of preferred shares.

(ii)	 Common shares issued:

Number of shares
(thousands) Amount

Balance, December 31, 2020 45,081 	 $	 284,077

Repurchased and cancelled (2,099) (13,227)

Share options exercised 18 55

Balance, December 31, 2021 43,000 	 $	 270,905

Repurchased and cancelled (1,118) (7,042)

Sunset clause cancellation (22) –

Share options exercised 90 294

Repurchased and not cancelled – (47)

Balance, September 30, 2022 41,950 	 $	 264,110

During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, 1,125,086 shares (September 30, 2021: 1,112,000 shares) 
were repurchased under the Company’s normal course issuer bid at an average price of $7.24 (September 30, 
2021: $4.26) per share including commissions. Of the shares repurchased 7,100 shares were cancelled subse-
quent to September 30, 2022. 
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(b)	 Per Share Amounts

Basic and diluted earnings per share have been calculated based on the weighted average number of common 
shares outstanding as outlined below:

Three months ended
September 30

Nine months ended
September 30

2022 2021 2022 2021

Net income (loss) for the period attributable to 
shareholders 	 $	 17,179 	 $	 4,278 	 $	 25,764 	 $	 (1,409)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding – basic 42,339 44,921 42,367 44,737

Income (loss) per share – basic 	 $	 0.41 	 $	 0.10 	 $	 0.61 	 $	 (0.03)

Net income (loss) for the period attributable to 
shareholders 	 $	 17,179 	 $	 4,278 	 $	 25,764 	 $	 (1,409)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding – basic 42,339 44,921 42,367 44,737

Share option dilution 751 243 775 228

Weighted average number of shares outstanding – diluted 43,090 45,164 43,142 44,965

Income (loss) per share – diluted 	 $	 0.40 	 $	 0.09 	 $	 0.60 	 $	 (0.03)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, 1,140,000 share options (September 30, 2021: 3,300,000 
options) were excluded from the diluted weighted average number of common shares calculation as their effect 
would have been anti-dilutive. The average market value of the Company’s shares for purposes of calculating the 
dilutive effect of share options was based on quoted market prices for the period during which the options were 
outstanding.

6.	 Share-Based Compensation Plan

Share option transactions during 2022 and 2021 were as follows:

Weighted average
exercise price

Number of 
Options

Balance, December 31, 2020 	 $	 9.65 3,025,000

Granted 3.77 925,000

Exercised 2.31 (18,334)

Balance, December 31, 2021 	 $	 8.30 3,931,666

Granted 7.46 840,000

Exercised 2.49 (90,131)

Expired 12.66 (1,235,000)

Forfeited 3.27 (83,332)

Cancelled 2.88 (41,538)

Balance, September 30, 2022 	 $	 6.82 3,321,665

A total of 1,731,676 outstanding options were exercisable at September 30, 2022 at a weighted average price of $7.98 per 
option. 

The Company uses the Black-Scholes option-pricing model to determine the estimated fair value of the share options 
granted.  The average per share fair value of the options granted during 2022 was $2.13 per option using the following 
assumptions (2021 was $1.15 per option):
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September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Expected volatility 46.61% - 49.16% 41.26% - 46.68%

Annual dividend 3.22% 0%

Risk free interest rate 3.34% - 3.59% 0.19% - 1.11%

Forfeitures 11% 12%

Expected life (years) 3 to 5 years 3 to 5 years

The share options issued during 2020, 2021 and 2022 vest 1/3 on the first, second and third anniversary from the grant 
date and expire five years from the date of grant. The outstanding options expire on various dates ranging from May 
17, 2023 to August 8, 2027.

7.	 Government grants

In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, various governments established programs to assist companies through this 
challenging period. The Company determined that it qualified for certain programs and recognized such govern-
ment grants when there was reasonable assurance the grant would be received. For the three and nine months ended 
September 30, 2021 the Company recognized $4.5 million and $18.4 million, respectively, under various COVID-19 
relief programs in Canada, the United States and Australia. These funds were recognized as a reduction of operating 
and administrative expenses by $4.0 million and $0.5 million for the three months and $16.5 million and $1.9 million for 
the nine months ended September 30, 2021, respectively. The Company did not receive any government grants in 2022.

8.	 Financial Instruments

The Company’s financial instruments as at September 30, 2022 include cash and cash equivalents, accounts receiv-
able, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, dividends payable and long-term debt.  The fair value of cash and cash 
equivalents, accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying amounts due 
to their short terms to maturity. 

The discounted future cash repayments of the Company’s mortgage loan (maturity 2025) are calculated using prevailing 
market rates of a similar debt instrument as at the reporting date. The net present value of future cash repayments of 
this mortgage loan and related interest at the prevailing market rate of 5.92% for a similar debt instrument at September 
30, 2022 was $42.6 million (December 31, 2021: market rate of 3.93%, $45.8 million). The carrying value and Company’s 
liability with respect to the mortgage loan is $45.5 million.

9.	 Contingencies

In August of 2015 the Company was notified by the Canada Revenue Agency (the “CRA”) that certain of the Company’s 
income tax filings related to its conversion from an income trust to a corporation in 2009 were being re-assessed.  
Specifically, the CRA increased the Company’s taxable income by $56.1 million and denied $1.7 million of investment 
tax credits claimed (the “Reassessment”).  The Reassessment is based entirely on the CRA’s proposed application of the 
general anti-avoidance rule (“GAAR”) and gives rise to approximately $14.1 million of federal income tax payable. In 
September 2015 the Company paid one half of the reassessed amount, or $7.1 million, on account of the Reassessment 
as required pending appeal. On November 4, 2015, related provincial income tax reassessments totaling $5.6 million 
(including interest and penalties) were received.

The Company has received both legal and tax advice relating to its conversion from an income trust to a corporation 
indicating that its income tax filing position is strong.  As such, the Company has filed notices of objection in response 
to the Reassessment and intends to vigorously defend its filing position and seek reimbursement from the CRA for 
the costs arising from having to defend such Reassessment to the fullest extent possible. The trial of this matter 
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commenced in June 2022. Management believes that it will be successful in defending its tax filing position, and as 
such, the Company has not recognized any provision for the Reassessment at September 30, 2022. The $7.1 million paid 
on account of the Reassessment has been recorded as income tax receivable on the basis management believes it will be 
successful in defending the Company’s filing position. In the event the Company is not successful, an additional $17.8 
million of cash may be owing and $24.8 million of income tax expense would be recognized. 

In April of 2017 one of the Company’s subsidiaries, Savanna Energy Services Corp. (“Savanna”), received a statement of 
claim from Western Energy Services Corp. (“Western”) for payment of a termination fee in the amount of $20 million 
pursuant to an arrangement agreement between Savanna and Western dated March 8, 2017, as amended on March 14, 
2017 (the “Arrangement Agreement”). Savanna terminated the Arrangement Agreement on March 28, 2017 following 
the acquisition by Total of over 50% of the outstanding common shares of Savanna in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of the Arrangement Agreement. Western is claiming Savanna was not entitled to terminate the Arrangement 
Agreement and therefore breached the Arrangement  Agreement. Savanna has filed a statement of defense and has 
received legal advice that Western’s claim is without merit.  On January 28, 2021, a Master of the Court of Queen’s Bench 
of Alberta summarily dismissed Western’s claim and awarded costs to Savanna. On April 11, 2022 Western’s appeal was 
dismissed by the Court of Queen’s Bench of Alberta and costs awarded to Savanna. On May 3, 2022 Western appealed 
this decision.

In November of 2017 the Company received a Statement of Claim filed in the Alberta Court of Queen’s Bench by Her 
Majesty the Queen in Right of Alberta, by its agent, Alberta Investment Management Corporation (“AIMCo”) against 
the Company and Savanna. In early 2020 AIMCo amended its claim to remove the Company as a defendant. AIMCo’s 
claim relates to Savanna’s refusal to pay a $6 million change of control penalty (the “Additional Penalty”) to AIMCo. 
The Company and Savanna have received legal advice that AIMCo’s claim for the Additional Penalty is not enforceable 
and have filed a statement of defense. Savanna has also filed a third party claim against its former directors that seeks 
indemnity in the event that AIMCo is successful in its claim against Savanna. Following the completion of discoveries, 
Savanna has filed a counterclaim against AIMCo and certain former directors of Savanna for $7.3 million.

10.	 Subsequent events

Subsequent to September 30, 2022 the Company fully repaid the Mortgage loan (2041 maturity), including $0.2 million 
of accrued interest and prepayment fees, using $13.3 million of cash on hand.
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